RESOLUTION NO. 23-170

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA ACCEPTING DEVELOPER INSTALLED
SIGNALIZATION AND PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS AT THE
INTERSECTION OF POWELL ADAMS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND FRONT BEACH ROAD; AND APPROVING AN ADJUSTED
AND UPDATED NET CITY COST.

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2020, the City of Panama City Beach
adopted Resolution 20-178, approving that certain Developer Reimbursement
Agreement with Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC, (the “Agreement”) related to the
installation of signalization and pedestrian improvements at the intersection of
Powell Adams Road and Front Beach Road (the “Project Improvements”), in
conjunction with Palmetto’s construction of a hotel at that intersection; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2022, the City adopted Resolution 22-114,
approving an Amendment to that Agreement prompted by an increase to the price
of goods and scope of the project since the initial Agreement, which Amendment
determined the Net City Cost to be $147,133; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has notified the City of its completion of the
Project Improvements contemplated by that Agreement to be constructed to the
standards required by City, and now desires to have City accept said
improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Interim Public Work’s Director and the CRA Program
Manager have inspected the Project Improvements, and the CRA Program
Manager has confirmed that said each of the conditions precedent to accepting
the Project Improvements have been completed in accordance with the plans and
specifications and terms and conditions in said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for payment of 100% of the Net City
Cost within 30 days after City’s acceptance of the Project Improvements.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

1. The City Council of the City of Panama City Beach does hereby
accept the Project Improvements (consisting of the Signalization
Improvements and Pedestrian Improvements more specifically defined in
the Agreement) as having been completed in accordance with the terms and
conditions in said Agreement.



2. The City Council accepts and approves the updated Project Costs, as
follows:

Actual Total Cost of Project Improvements: $480,920.16
Minus Developer Improvements
Minus City Lighting Costs

Equals Adjusted, Reimbursable Project Cost:

Minus Developer Contribution: $300,000.00
Equals Net City Cost $180,920.16

3. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and
deliver to Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC, on behalf of the City a payment
in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty
Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($180,920.16), which amount represents 100%
of the Net City Cost of the Project, on or before June 10, 2023.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.
PASSED in regular session this / /%day of May, 2023.
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

o LT

ark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kiprne Jeumee

Lynfe Fasone, City Clerk

Resolution No. 23-170
Page 2



RESOLUTION 20-178

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH PALMETTO
HOSPITALITY OF PCB, LLC REGARDING CONTRIBUTION
OF FUNDS FOR A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION
OF POWELL ADAMS AND FRONT BEACH ROAD IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are
authorized to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Traffic
Signal Agreement between the City and Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC,
relating to the contribution of funds for the installation of a traffic signal at the
intersection of Powell Adams and Front Beach Road, in an amount not to
exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00), in substantially the
form attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes,
insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose
execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

7.
PASSED in regular session this Aﬂﬁay of )%@[(, 2020.

CITY OF PANAMA/ITY BEACH
4

o LU S

~ Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

e Fhoove—

LynHe Fasone, City Clerk

Resolution 20-178

143




DV J ‘200 EZ°SIDID IINW WIANN GIWIS OGNV GINDIS ATIVEIDIG 311 DIROWLITII NI SI 1IIHS SIHL 40 GWOIIW IW1D1440 THL

gns.-\‘“MR
106102 Ava o¢ us 8002E 14 'MWV 3B 4> vamveg
2AIYT SYWON L BOL
SNV Id NOILVZITVNOIS O1_153/0¥a WIDNUNIY 1INNOS ON_OvoY INI ONTRIINIONI «mu:ouw .Ewou
By 91986 YIBNAN ISNINT 3'd
o ‘7'd 'SXOONE ‘X ANIY3IS NOlLIINI34Q va_ NI 30 F7LZ
A3ans SNOISIAY
T - 1
1 € H1IM QIYUIM 38 QINOHS ¥E ‘3LON <0 ]
! - |
I I I Tv228] 7555 Frroese]
“ -1 -1-J-1-1-1- TNIVIN) 03d) 50 ra 1) s . 0 > e vs ¢ [[Zz0ed "
= — - - )
VT | i vmrssadd] R £ b s prut 1235 ¢ waiors  czrzeo  [¥a swvav 113mod) !
! 11 -1~ 1~ a3 v 2 rolll nmp %-J ] = d " K O vy “
“ -1t lt-1-1-1-1- JINvyy 113 M02134] 2 ¥l —_— 9 —o— YR “13381 @zo.m h
- - - - - - - - 2 NMI0-IN00D
“ o I O T T Al s 039 !
| * @ = vs ¢ QTETED !
! i T E E TR ELE Tt 405 MidIds - 1
| s elolslrlec]t YIGWON INIWIAON 2 T0 00 ZEAY —O(OK HOV3g ._.ZON_u_H H
| 4011INN3 DHINIL N, S, 8, I M ©nars )
v, F-o-si7]
_ 73357 SORINIZ 531100 1H03 e Bk £k !
! \“WQ“ tvu SWOSNIS JIW2D317 O40nd TYnWIiNI JONINI QINONS SINIvNINNt £ ]
_ W T vas cos sy azomon, SRR IGPR AL |
“ Do \(&‘i WY 0! v 01 021D1WN02 38 GINONS SIVITNINGY BiL |
) suow |
|
| vi¢ I wy |
4 I
! Vil WY |
| -4 1¥ ('9E Y 8IOTL VIS I |
_ Ly 6 98 §06E NO1IY07 3104 034 |
_/ s "NOJLY !
| v
I —— - — v. — )
| v. '
L . - . . . “ . . . o"
_ 5“1 1
! v3I I
1 14 [
I 1SN C1 3 !
e ——— - . ———— e S-S ——
_ e 0zz QVOY HIVIE INOWS 61z 1
__ BIT=C=099 (14 051 ¥3 ¢ I
| !
|
: v3 t [E5=m )
“ Ve ek !
- sv 1 TCE — — _—
v3 1 [g-1g6p9 \
V3L N MY

4
17 6E°FF 1O EL
N0l v 5GY 3104

—0

1T Of P 0LBF* i
“NOILVI0Y 3704 G3d

wny 11 3 §9 gL org]

FAIHA Shvav 113M04




0S " vge‘ezsz $ |ieiol
00°00%° $ loo-o0z'zs |z v3 3704 oz:m;m;mz NO Wi GNY 3YIVNIWNT MIN TTVUSNI 5 HSINYNA HONIWATY ~WYY 13XOv¥8 5 FYIVNIANT| 1€-S-S1L0
08°8pS°'Z $ [09°¢€s 80Z 47 9 - g ON ‘QILVINSNI ‘194 'SYOLINANOD ONI1IHOIT| Zi1-1-5140
80°020°S! $ |zo'sss'es |» v3 | o ) 45 81-Z1 'INNOW Qv3IHYIAO " TIVISNI 9 HSINYNG ‘NOIS OILYNINATIL ATWYNYIINI| ZZ-S-00L0
£5°619°'8 $ les'sto'gs 1t v3 1INIGVD HLIM FAILOVYIINI INIT ' TIVISNI OGNV _HSINYNI ' A1ddNS YIMod 3191 LdNYYIININAG] _ E€L-1-5890
22 999'S $ |22 v99°68 |1 Tv3 | NOTLINIFIQ HIIH 'dI '03Z19NSS3dd-NON - FYNSOTONI 3WOQ ' 134 'VuIAVI ALDD SLl| E€1-1-2890
2L ELL 08 $ lzzecsoes (1 (14 NOILdW3F¥d T 'VWIN ' 194 ' AT@WISSY ¥ITTOYINOD I1ddwdi| ZI1-5-0490
82:s0¢° 11 $ |ot'cor°1s |8 v3 | ) 378155320V ‘TIVLISNI % HSINYNS '¥OLD3L30 NVIYiS3A3d| Z1-1-5990
Ep1020°Z $ |Ev-szo'zs 1 | V3 | -:--.1-.-:,::-..--xmﬁwmwn-ﬁw&mm.o:.ww.&-.z@hmm-e&kmmm&. QWY ALIYOIY¥d TYNOIS| Z11-1-£990
8L°0£6°S $ lezos6°ss |1 1va] SOINO¥I3373 L13NIBYD *1v311dO 194 "WILISAS NOILdWI3dd ONV ALINOI¥d TYNOIS| [Il-1-£990
09°210°9 $ |zszoz 1$ s Sv 4 3diL 194 *A18W3ISSY d007| 901 -Z-0990
6E°060°'y S |t0°8lgs s sv | o ) V 3dAL ‘194 -A19W3ISSY_d001| 101-Z-0990
00°2S¢ $ |oo'zsvs |t _v3 AV13Q Wi _'OIINNOW d73HS “31viS G170S " TINNVHIZ ‘v FdAL ‘194 ‘3IAILINONI ‘¥O.D3.130 dOOT| v0L-1-0990
"9 66V'S S |p8° #2515 b Sv_| -  SAvM T "NMOJINNOD 031 11V1ISNI 5 HSINYNS ' TYNDIS NVi¥1S303d| Z21-1-£590
00°006°€ $ |oo oog 1s g sv AVM U IHOIVYLS NOILDIS § ‘ILIVNOGYVIAIOd TIVLSNI 3 HSINYUNI 'TYNOIS DId4vHL WYINDIHIA| BE-1-0S90
00°00v°Z $ loorooz 1s |z sv | AYM [ "NOILI3IS » FIVNOGYVIATOd TIVLSNI B HSINYNG ‘TYNOIS D144vdl ¥YINIIHIA| 9E-1-0S90
00°00¢°S $ |00 0068 9 sv . AVM I “NOILD3S € ' IIVNOGEYIATOd TIVISNI B HSINYNS °TYNOIS DId4v¥i ¥VINDIHIA| +E€-1-0590
00 €68 901 ~$ [0S ovv eSS [T Tva | ,07-.05 W8V 319100 ' T1VISNI OGNV HSINYNI ' A18W3SSY Wo¥ LSYW 133.1S| 8-1Z-6990
60°9L6°S $ |co-ze6 1$ e v3 W15303d ‘3704 STYNOIS WANIWNTY| 1i1-1-9¢90
00°00€" 1 $ |oo00c 1S |1 v3 | WiS303d 11-d IdAL "I84 "310d ILIYONOD A3ISSIYLSIYd| (L-Z-1p90
ry-02Z°1 $ proozzus |1 ]w3] C 13NIGYD ‘194 '1DINNODSIA 3DIAYIS IVIIY¥1D313| Zi-E-6£90
00°0L6 . $ foses ~Tloor T T “417] oL~ IIVASNI 9 HSINYNS *3¥IM 3DIAY3S TYII¥LO3T3]  [-2-6£90
r9°LE8°1 $ (g9 cc8’is |1 Sv YOLOVYINGD A8 GISYHONNG HILINW ANACHOYIAGNN ° 133 *3D1AY3S ¥3IMOd TvIIY¥1D313| 221-1-6€£90
Yy EZE'6 $ |96° 5998 vl v3 3ZIS ¥IA0D #Z X LEI “1%4 ‘X098 3211dS % 11nd| [1-Z-5690
98'EveE'y % |98 ExELS |1 d_| . .:.‘.;‘.-.--.........x.mmﬁ‘u:m ,E{...%.Cb.m.mkm.ﬁw.@mtamm.m%www.ko..E.R ...ﬁnkwhxmﬁm.--.N...u...mm%
"08°gs0’9 __$ |os'61s _ [90€ 41 T - ) 3408 TYNOILDIYIG ' TIVISNI ® HSINYAA °1INaN0J| Z1-Z-0£90
20°2Z9 $ |89 ¢ss 18 41 HINJYL N3O “T1IVISNI ® HSINYNF °1InaNod| 1L-Z-0£90
-oN
jeiol 1503 11un |A1313uen0|2tun uoy3dyidsag wayy Aed
150D 318v804d 40 NOINIAO SWvQVY T73IMOd




TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA
AND PALMETTO HOSPITALITY OF PCB, LLC

This Traffic Signal Agreement (“Agreement™) is entered into on this day of
, 2020, by and between Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC,
(“Developer”) and the City of Panama City Beach, Florida (“City”).

Whereas, Developer is the owner of land located at 15727 and 15636 Front Beach
Road and 285 and 291 Powell Adams Road; and

Whereas, Developer’s land is located in the City’s Front Beach Road CRA, on a
portion of ROW which the City intends to improve in FY 20/21; and

Whereas, as part of its Powell Adams Road Phase 2 Improvement Project, the City

intends to install a traffic light at the intersection of Powell Adams Road and Front
Beach Road; and

Whereas, Developer would like to ensure the traffic signal is installed prior to or
contemporaneously with the Developer’s improvement of its land, to minimize risks
and disruptions to the Developer’s improvement of its property; and

Whereas, the City is willing to install the Traffic Signal ahead of Developer’s

improvement, provided Developer contributes to the costs necessitated by the
accelerated installation.

Now therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Agreement constitutes a commitment by the Developer to make payment
to the City for the City’s, purchase, installation, and other related costs of the
Signal Improvements described in Section 2.

2. The Signal Improvements shall consist of [a steel pole/mast arm installation,
together with vehicle and pedestrian signals, signal controllers, fiber optic
cable, and pavement markings].

Page10of4

146




. The City shall install the Signal Improvements in accordance with the plans
and specifications prepared and sealed by Dewberry Engineers, Inc., Project
No. [ ], dated [ 1, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

. The City shall complete construction by January 31, 2022 (“Completion
Date’”). Construction is anticipated to take approximately 12 months.

. Concurrent with City’s installation of the Signal Improvements, the City
agrees to install a 4” conduit, for developer’s use, in the Front Beach Road
right of way from the south right of way line in front of the proposed
development to the north right of way line, approximately 100’ in length. The
location of the conduit shall be determined by a coordinated design between
the City’s engineer and the Developer’s engineer.

. Developer expects its land development to be completed no earlier than April
13, 2022. Developer will ensure that the site is ready for the City to install
the Signal Improvements under this Agreement on or before February 28,

2021, to allow the City to coordinate, schedule and complete all signal-related
work.

. Developer will contribute $300,000 towards the costs of the Signal
Improvements, which costs include those associated with the purchase and
installation of the Signal Improvements. It is acknowledged and agreed by
the parties that this amount is based on an estimate prepared by the City’s
engineering consultants and is specific to the site. Developer must submit a
check in the above amount payment to the City on or before September 1,
2022. The City will not release the Certificate of Occupancy for the
Developer’s project until all funds have been received by the City.

. Should any portion of the Developer’s contribution not be needed to complete
the Signal Improvements, the City will return the funds to the Developer
within 180 days of issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.

. David Campbell, the City’s CRA Director, shall be the City’s representative
for the purpose of administering this Agreement.

Page 2 0f 4

147




10.To the fullest extent permitted by law, Developer shall indemnify and hold
harmless the City and its agents and employees from and against all claims,
damages, losses, expenses, including by not limited to attorney’s fees, arising
out of or resulting from the Developer’s site improvements or Developer’s

negligent acts connected to the signal installation or site preparation under this
Agreement.

11.The Developer shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and
regulations and shall obtain any applicable permits and licenses in connection
with its obligation under this Agreement; provided, however, the City shall

obtain any and all permits necessary for the installation of the Signal
Improvements.

12.This Agreement shall be enforced, interpreted and construed by and under the
laws of Florida, with venue in Bay County, Florida.

13.This Agreement is entered into by and between the parties hereto for their
exclusive benefit. The parties do not intend to create or establish by this
Agreement any third-party beneficiary status or rights, and no such third-party
shall be entitled to enforce any right or obligation or enjoy any benefit created
or established by this Agreement.

14.This Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its
subject matter and there are no other representations, understandings or
agreements between the parties relative to such subject matter. This
Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations, representations and
proposals, written or oral.

15.No amendments or modification to the Agreement shall be valid unless in
writing and signed by both parties.

Page 3 0of4

148




In witness whereof:
DEVELOPER

PALMETTO HOSPITALITY OF PCB, LLC
By: Palmetto Hospitality GM, LLC
Its: Manager

By WITNESS |

Its

WITNESS

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA

City Manager
ATTEST:

City Clerk

Page 4 of 4

149




RESOLUTION NO. 22-114

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING ACTUAL COSTS OF THE POWELL
ADAMS INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AND TRAFFIC
SIGNAL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2021, the Council approved a Developer
Reimbursement Agreement with Palmetto Hospitality, LLC, for the improvement
and signalization of the Powell Adams Intersection with Front Beach Road (the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City agreed to reimburse the Developer for costs of the
project exceeding $300,000, which at that time was estimated to be approximately
$52,221.10; and

WHEREAS, both the price of goods and scope of the project have increased
since December 2021, bringing the total project cost to $447,433.00 and increasing
the amount the City is obligated to contribute to the project

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

1. The City Council accepts and approves the updated Project Costs, as
follows, to update Exhibit B of that certain Developer Reimbursement
Agreement between the City and Palmetto Hospitality, LLC, dated
December 15, 2021, related to the Project:

Actual Total Cost of Project Improvements: $447,433
Minus Developer Improvements:
Minus City Lighting Costs:
Equals Adjusted, Reimbursable Project Cost:
Minus Developer Contribution: $300.000
Equals Net City Cost: $147,133

2. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on
behalf of the City that certain Amendment to the Agreement between the
City and Palmetto Hospitality, LLC related to the purchase and installation
of lights for the Project, in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Seven
Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($147,133.00), with such
changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager
and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

150



THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this day of March, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By: ﬂ%
Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Spoore

Lygine Fasone, City Clerk

Resolution 22-114

151



413

Ov'¥00'ST S| S6eLv’'s  $|S6'€L6VT S| 65sve'LsE S| TT°9€0'WS S
1sndny Aing aun( Aeyy Judy
MOJ4 ysed
S| ovv00'st S| seTLv's S| S6°€L6'PT S| 6S°SV6'LSE S | TT'9E0'¥S S| ooesy'Lvy $ jel01qng
$
3 STELELT $ ST'ELE'LT  $ | Buding
3 TLETS S TL€1S $ | dwey vav
S 8L'SLE'E S 8L'SLE'E S | dwey 3125u0)
S 98'EEL s | 9s€eL $ | uoieaedxa Jeinday
3 TL€1S $|teers $ [ uBis9ans owaq
$ SLELT'T S| sce€c1t ¢ | @1910u0) owaq
$ €8 TYLTT $[estrsTr  $ | udis a8ie  sowag
3 65812 S|ss81TT $|SS8ITC  $|SS8ITT HEEZEIE ER)
000°0S$ - 340M |IA1D DVD
$
slovovo't S| Ovorot s|ovovo't $|Oororo'tT S| OvovoT $]100CET's S| @I NBY
slo0'80z'c $|00807°C s|oosoz'z $|o0080Z'c $|0080Z'C $ | 000¥0'TT  $ | 1043u0) iyl WBY
S 00'0£.  $ 00°0€L $ | 1ewsiew pos WY
3 009€L S 00°'9€L $ [ 40geq jjeysul pos WBY
$ $LT YO0 W3y
S
3 000sZ'T  $]000SZ'T s|oooost $ 8uiAamung
$
m —
S 00008y $ 00008y  $ | uonnquasig 3|qe) 3jod Wan
$100000TT $ 00°000T $ | 0070002t $ | 493us0 peo
S 00'0000S $ | 00°0ST'T $]00°0ST'TS S | sajod y3n jjeisuy
$ 00'68%'C $ 00°'S8Y'C $ | sas019npuo) 8unysn
s | 00052 $ 000s£  $[00000T S 0000s'T S |LOW
SE6'TLS - SIY3N IO
N S| - S| - $ | 000096°29 $ | 00°000°0€ s | 00096'c6T $ [eudis uijuo
NI/YD Ainr aunr Aepy judy yosew wunowy

pawopad JJOM




Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC

Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC
100 Dunbar Street Invoice

Spartanburg, SC 29306 Invoice # FL 1007D PCB -1

Invoice Date: May 1, 2023
Bill To:

Kathryn Younce, E.I., CFM
Interim Public Works Director
City of Panama City Beach
116 South Arnold Road

Panama City Beach, FL. 32413

Project: Signalization and Lighting Project at the intersection of Front Beach Road and Powell Adams

Final Billing

Griffin Enterprises $384,460.66 Signalization and lighting project contract and 3
Contract and Three Change Orders

Poole Surveying S 10,552.5 Survey work required for the installation of
Signalization and Lights

Robbins and Morton PCO work S 85,907.00 Added General construction work required for
the installation of the signal and lighting work

Total S 480,920.16

OTO contribution S 300,000.00

Invoice Reimbursement Request S 180,920.16

Please make check payable to: Palmetto Hospitality of PCB, LLC

100 Dunbar Street, Suite 402 ¢ Spartanburg, SC 29306 ¢ Tel 864.596.8930 °* Fax 864.596.8934 * www.otodevelopment.com

153



